

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 24-1119 (and consolidated cases)

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

– v. –

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action  
of the United States Environmental Protection Agency,  
89 Fed. Reg. 38,508 (May 7, 2024)

---

**FINAL BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Dena Adler  
Jason A. Schwartz  
Katherine Welty  
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
139 MacDougal Street, 3d Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-8182  
Dena.Adler@nyu.edu

November 19, 2024

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Institute for Policy Integrity*

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS & ABBREVIATIONS .....	viii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> & AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. EPA Appropriately Distinguished The RIA From Its Statutory Consideration of Cost. ....	6
II. The RIA Complies With Law And Best Analytical Practice. ....	10
A. EPA appropriately included non-monetized and unquantified benefits from reducing air toxics emissions. ..	12
1. Case law confirms the appropriateness.....	14
2. Executive guidance confirms the appropriateness.....	16
3. EPA’s practice confirms the appropriateness.....	17
B. EPA appropriately included benefits of reducing pollution other than air toxics emissions. ....	19
1. Case law confirms the appropriateness.....	20
2. Executive guidance confirms the appropriateness.....	21
3. EPA’s practice confirms the appropriateness.....	22
4. EPA appropriately included climate benefits.....	24
III. EPA Found The Rule Worthwhile Upon Recognition Of The Meaningful Benefits Included In The RIA. ....	27
A. EPA’s RIA documents the Rule’s many public health benefits from reducing air toxics emissions. ....	28
B. These unquantified benefits are not “miniscule” merely because they are unquantified.....	31

C. EPA properly considered all important monetized and non-monetized effects together..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n</i> , 45 F.4th 462 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	20
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	24, 35
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) .....	15
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	10
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017).....	15
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Sinclair Wyoming Refining Co. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.4th 871 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	14, 24
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	9, 15
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....	30

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(6)..... 3, 6  
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(2)(A) ..... 31

**Other Authorities**

Kenneth J. Arrow et al., *Benefit-Cost Analysis in Environmental, Health, and Safety Regulation: A Statement of Principles* (1996) ..... 13  
Kimberly M. Castle & Richard L. Revesz, *Environmental Standards, Thresholds, and the Next Battleground of Climate Change Regulations*, 103 Minn. L. Rev. 1349 (2019)..... 30  
Michael A. Livermore & Richard L. Revesz, *Reviving Rationality: Saving Cost-Benefit Analysis for the Sake of the Environment and Our Health* (2020)..... 12, 13  
Nat’l Rsch. Council, *Science and Decisions: Advancing Risk Assessment* (2009)..... 30  
Richard L. Revesz, *Quantifying Regulatory Benefits*, 102 Calif. L. Rev. 1423 (2014) ..... 13  
Samuel J. Rascoff & Richard L. Revesz, *The Biases of Risk Tradeoff Analysis: Towards Parity in Environmental and Health-and-Safety Regulation*, 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1763 (2002) ..... 21

**Administrative and Executive Materials**

EPA, *EPA Report on the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases: Estimates Incorporating Recent Scientific Advances* (2023) ..... 26  
EPA, *Final Comments Summary Report, External Letter Peer Review of Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases* (2023)..... 26  
EPA, *Guidelines for Preparing Economic Analyses* (2010)..... 17, 22  
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993)..... 3, 7, 16  
Exec. Order No. 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 21, 2011) ..... 16, 21  
Exec. Order No. 14,094, 88 Fed. Reg. 21,879 (Apr. 11, 2023) ..... 7  
Interagency Working Grp. on Soc. Cost of Greenhouse Gases, *Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon, Methane, and Nitrous Oxide* (2021) ..... 26

Jason A. Schwartz, <i>Approaches to Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> , in Handbook of Regulatory Impact Assessment, (Claire A. Dunlop & Claudio M. Radaelli eds., 2016) .....	8
Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular A-4: Regulatory Analysis (2003).....	12
Off. of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular A-4: Regulatory Analysis (2023).....	12, 13, 16, 19, 21
<b>Regulations and Supporting Documents</b>	
52 Fed. Reg. 25,399 (July 7, 1987) .....	22
55 Fed. Reg. 8292 (Mar. 7, 1990) .....	17
63 Fed. Reg. 18,504 (Apr. 15, 1998) .....	23
64 Fed. Reg. 52,828 (Sept. 30, 1999) .....	18
69 Fed. Reg. 38,958 (June 29, 2004) .....	18
72 Fed. Reg. 8428 (Feb. 26, 2007) .....	23
77 Fed. Reg. 556 (Jan. 5, 2012) .....	23
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012) .....	32
80 Fed. Reg. 62,390 (Oct. 15, 2015).....	18
85 Fed. Reg. 44,960 (July 24, 2020) .....	19
85 Fed. Reg. 52,198 (proposed Aug. 24, 2020) .....	23, 25
85 Fed. Reg. 68,964 (proposed Oct. 30, 2020) .....	25
88 Fed. Reg. 87,502 (Dec. 18, 2023) .....	25
89 Fed. Reg. 16,202 (Mar. 6, 2024) .....	9, 10, 30
89 Fed. Reg. 27,842 (Apr. 18, 2024) .....	25
89 Fed. Reg. 38,508 (May 7, 2024) .....	4, 5, 6, 8, 27, 28, 32, 35
89 Fed. Reg. 42,932 (May 16, 2024) .....	8
Elise Sunderland et al., MATS Template Analysis.....	33
EPA, <i>Final Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Coal- and Oil-Fired Electric Utility Steam Generating Units Review of the Residual Risk and Technology Review</i> (2024) .....	3, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34
